

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**  
**SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

---

**Law Court Docket No. BCD-25-337**

---

**FRIENDS OF EASTERN BAY**

*Petitioner – Appellant*

**v.**

**MAINE DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES, et al.**

*Respondents – Appellees*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT**  
**DOCKET NO. BCD-APP-2025-00001**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT FRIENDS OF EASTERN BAY**

---

Stacey L. Caulk, Bar 5584  
David M. Kallin, Bar 4558

*Counsel for Appellant Friends  
of Eastern Bay*

DRUMMOND WOODSUM  
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600  
Portland, ME 04101  
Tel: (207) 772-1941  
[scaulk@dwmlaw.com](mailto:scaulk@dwmlaw.com)  
[dkallin@dwmlaw.com](mailto:dkallin@dwmlaw.com)

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**  
**SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

---

**Law Court Docket No. BCD-25-337**

---

**FRIENDS OF EASTERN BAY**

*Petitioner – Appellant*

v.

**MAINE DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES, et al.**

*Respondents – Appellees*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT**  
**DOCKET NO. BCD-APP-2025-00001**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT FRIENDS OF EASTERN BAY**

---

Stacey L. Caulk, Bar 5584  
David M. Kallin, Bar 4558

*Counsel for Appellant Friends  
of Eastern Bay*

DRUMMOND WOODSUM  
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600  
Portland, ME 04101  
Tel: (207) 772-1941  
[scaulk@dwmlaw.com](mailto:scaulk@dwmlaw.com)  
[dkallin@dwmlaw.com](mailto:dkallin@dwmlaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

INTRODUCTION ..... 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 19

    I.    Standard of Review.....19

    II.   The Department Exceeded Its Authority in Reviewing and Approving  
          Permanently Moored Rafts or Floating Docks.....21

        A. A permanently moored storage raft or floating dock is not “aquaculture,”  
          and cannot be approved by the Department.....21

        B. The statutory authority given to DEP and BPL to review floating docks  
          shows they are outside DMR’s exclusive authority over aquaculture.....24

    III.  The Authorized Lease Activities Will Result in Unreasonable Impacts  
          from Noise at the Boundaries of the Lease Site and Will Interfere with  
          Other Uses of the Area.....28

        A. DMR Ignored Licensing Criteria to Avoid Considering Impacts from  
          Noise at the Boundaries of the Lease Site and on Other Uses of the  
          Area.....29

        B. DMR’s Findings on Noise are not Supported by Substantial Evidence...33

        C. DMR Impermissibly Shifted the Burden from AAF to the Intervenors..35

D. The Department Failed to Require the Applicant to Demonstrate that All Reasonable Measures Will Be Taken to Mitigate Noise Impacts.....37

IV. DMR Erred in Failing To Designate AAF’s Lease Proposal As a Discharge Application Despite the Proposed Use of Plastics Likely to Discharge PFOS and PFOA Into Eastern Bay.....40

CONCLUSION.....47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ass'n to Protect Hammersley, Eld, and Totten Inlets v. Taylor Res.</i> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	45
<i>Britton v. Dep't of Conservation</i> , 2009 ME 60, , 974 A.2d 303.....	21
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2014 ME 56, , 90 A.3d 451.....	20, 41
<i>Christian Fellowship and Renewal Ctr. v. Town of Limington</i> , 2001 ME 16, 769 A.2d 834.....	30
<i>Cobb v. Bd. Of Counseling Prof'ls Licensure</i> , 2006 ME 48, 896 A.2d 271.....	20, 28
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 2003 ME 62, 823 A.2d 551.....	20, 21, 24
<i>E. Maine Conservation Initiative v. Bd. Of Env't Prot.</i> , 2025 ME 35, 334 A.3d 706.....	21, 25
<i>Friends of Lincoln Lakes v. Bd. of Env't Prot.</i> , 2010 ME 18, 989 A.2d 1128.....	33
<i>Friends of Maine's Mountains v. Bd. Of Env't. Prot.</i> , 2013 ME 25, 61 A.3d 689.....	41
<i>Gensheimer v. Town of Phippsburg</i> , 2005 ME 22.....	21
<i>Goodrich v. Me. Pub. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> , 2012 ME 95, 48 A.3d 212.....	20, 21, 28
<i>Guilford Transp. Indus. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2000 ME 31, 746 A.2d 910.....	22

<i>Kroeger v. Dep't of Env't. Prot.</i> , 2005 ME 50, 870 A.2d 566.....	27
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	20
<i>Manirakiza v. Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 2018 ME 10, 177 A.3d 1264.....	19, 41
<i>Maquoit Bay, LLC v. Dep't of Marine Res.</i> , 2022 ME 19, 271 A.3d 1183.....	25, 26
<i>Nat'l Indus. Constructors, Inc. v. Superintendent of Ins.</i> , 655 A.2d 342 (Me. 1995).....	22
<i>Office of the Pub. Advocate v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2024 ME 11, 314 A.3d 116.....	20
<i>Osprey Family Tr. v. Town of Owls Head</i> , 2016 ME 89, 141 A.3d 1114.....	21, 28
<i>Seymour v. Seymour</i> , 2021 ME 60.....	42
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2012 ME 126, 55 A.3d 432.....	20
<i>Uliano v. Bd. of Env't. Prot.</i> , 2009 ME 89, 977 A.2d 400.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 M.R.S. § 9061 (2024) .....	30
12 M.R.S. § 1803(6)(A) (2024) .....	26

12 M.R.S. § 1862(2) (2024).....	28
12 M.R.S. §§ 1861-1868 (2024) .....	24
12 M.R.S. § 6001(1) (2024).....	22
12 M.R.S. § 6021 (2024).....	27
12 M.R.S. § 6072 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
12 M.R.S. §6072 (7-A) (2024) .....	37
12 M.R.S. § 6072(1) (2024) .....	22, 23, 27, 28
12 M.R.S. § 6072(7-A)(C) (2024).....	29, 31, 32, 33, 34
12 M.R.S. § 6072(7-A)(G) (2024) .....	29, 32, 33, 34, 40
38 M.R.S. §361-A(4-A) (2024) .....	43
38 M.R.S. §413 (2024).....	43
38 M.R.S. § 480-Q (2024) .....	24, 25, 28
38 M.R.S. § 480-Q(10) (2024).....	24, 25, 28
38 M.R.S. § 480-Q(2-B) (2024).....	25
38 M.R.S. § 480-Q(30) (2024).....	25
38 M.R.S. §§ 480-A to 480-KK (2024).....	24
38 M.R.S. § 480-A (2024).....	26
38 M.R.S. § 1306(7) (2024).....	45
38 M.R.S. § 1362(1)(H) (2024).....	43
38 M.R.S. § 1614 (2025).....	46
38 M.R.S. § 1614 (5) (2025).....	46

**Agency Rules and Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 302.4 Part 302 (2024).....43  
40 C.F.R. §§ 141.40(3), 141.901 (2024).....43  
13-188 C.M.R. ch. 2 (2019).....22  
    13-188 C.M.R. ch. 2 § 2.05(1)(A)-(B).....22  
    13-188 C.M.R. ch. 2 §2.10(1)(B).....41  
    13-188 C.M.R. ch. 2 § 2.37(1)(A)(9)..... 29, 38, 40  
    13-188 C.M.R. ch. 2 § 2.37(9).....40  
    13-188 C.M.R. ch. 2 § 2.90(5)(A).....43

**Agency Decisions**

Mook Sea Farms, Inc., No. 2015-14, Decision (Me. Dept. Marine Res.,  
    Oct. 21, 2016), *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/Mook201514>.....35  
The Maine Maricultural Co., LLC, No. 2015-15, Decision  
    (Me. Dept. Marine Res., July 14, 2017), *available at*  
    <https://tinyurl.com/Maricultural201515>.....35

**Other Authorities**

Designation of [PFOA] and [PFOS] as CERCLA Hazardous Substances, 89 Fed.  
Reg. 39124 (May 8, 2024) .....43  
    Designation of PFOA and PFOS as CERCLA Hazardous Substances. 89 Fed.  
    Reg. 39124, 39126 (May 8, 2024).....43  
Effluent Guidelines Program Plan 15,  
    88 Fed. Reg. 6258 (Jan. 31, 2023) .....44

Implementing Statutory Addition of Certain [PFAS] to the Toxics Release Inventory Beginning With Reporting Year 2024, 89 Fed. Reg. 43331 (May 17, 2024) .....44

Implementing Statutory Addition of Certain [PFAS] to the Toxics Release Inventory Beginning With Reporting Years 2021 and 2022, 87 Fed. Reg. 42651 (July 18, 2022).....44

NPDES 2021 Issuance of the Multi-Sector General Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Industrial Activity, 86 Fed. Reg. 10269 (Feb. 19, 2021).....42
